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WHO WE ARE

The Sacramento Gay Men’s Chorus (SGMC) is one of the oldest and largest LGBT 
performing arts organizations in the Sacramento region. The chorus was founded in 
1984 as a singing group that aimed to foster a sense of community and support gay 
men in the Sacramento area during the AIDS crisis. SGMC now consists of more than 
100 singers from diverse backgrounds, united by a love of music and a commitment to 
promoting social justice, equality, and LGBTQ+ rights through the power of music.

SGMC is committed to promoting visibility and understanding of the LGBTQ+ community 
and creating a more inclusive and accepting society. The chorus is also known for its 
high-quality performances that showcase a wide range of musical genres, from pop to 
classical and everything in between. SGMC’s performances are not only entertaining but 
also meaningful, as they often address important social issues and promote messages of 
acceptance, love, and understanding.

One of the best things about the Sacramento Gay Men’s Chorus is its commitment to 
promoting diversity, equality, and inclusion through music. The chorus brings together singers from all walks of life. It provides a welcoming and 
supportive environment for LGBTQ+ people and allies to come together and create beautiful music.

Overall, the Sacramento Gay Men’s Chorus is a talented, passionate, and dedicated group of individuals who use the power of music to promote 
positive change in the world.
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OUR VALUES
We strive to create and maintain an organization that values:
Diversity — We honor, promote, and model diversity in our membership, 
music, and community engagement.

Musical and Artistic Excellence — We strive for artistic musical excellence 
through education, performance, and a varied repertoire.

Support and Connection to Our Community — We serve as musical and 
community leaders for the artistic and LBGTQ+ communities in Sacramento 
and beyond.

Action for Social Justice and Pride — We confront intolerance through 
actions that demonstrate pride and express the common hopes and 
dreams shared by all people.

A Safe and Nurturing Family — We build and sustain a welcoming, 
social, and purposeful environment of fellowship, fun, and shared musical 
expression for all our members.

Personal Growth and Transformation — We promote personal growth 
and learning that challenge members to become all they can be.

Strong Organizational Stewardship — We maintain sound and transparent 
financial and operational practices that ensure a stable organization 
capable of achieving its mission.

OUR MISSION
Fostering pride and enhancing 

lives, one song at a time.

OUR VISION
Sacramento Gay Men’s Chorus 
will build a community where 

no one will be afraid 
to sing one’s own song.

WHO WE ARE
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A NOTE FROM SGMC’S PRESIDENT

Dear friends of SGMC,

SGMC’s 38th Season was filled with a 
great deal of accomplishments. After 
coming back strong for the 37th Season, 
we continued to grow our membership, 
our audience, and our patrons throughout 
this past season. We had a very busy 
year featuring two overwhelmingly 

successful show runs and numerous other community engagement 
appearances, which we know are really appreciated by all who attend 
them, and we love doing them.

2022 Holiday Hits with a Splash of Sass! in December 2022 was an 
enormous triumph. We added additional performances to the show 
run and were treated with all the shows selling out! SGMC’s annual 
holiday show is fast becoming a tradition for many people throughout 
the Sacramento Region, and we could not be happier about that.

Building on our momentum from a successful holiday show run, we 
put our efforts into our main annual fundraising event, Crabaret, in 
March 2023. Our patrons of this event consistently tell us that ours is 
truly the best crab feed in the region, full of excellent entertainment 
throughout the event, and also comment on how graciously our 
members volunteer and offer service to our patrons with friendly 
smiles. It continues to be a fantastic event, and we were again blessed 
with it being vastly fruitful from a financial perspective.

We completed our normal season with Queens for a Night in June 
2023, a show heavily featuring the music of Queen as well as some 
other divas that we internally had crowned queens for a bit of variety. 
We were completely delighted to find that the demand for the original 
plan of a three-performance show run was nearly sold out after three 

weeks of ticket sales! As a result, we added a fourth performance to 
the show run, which also sold out! Our Queens for a Night show was 
full of energy and great music. Feedback from our supporters was over 
the moon!

As our season wound down, we received the news that our Artistic 
Director, Christian Bohm, would retire after Season 38. SGMC will be 
forever indebted to Christian for being a key component and spark to 
bring SGMC back from the two-year pandemic shutdown with vigor, 
vitality, excellent musical quality, and emerging better than ever. We 
will miss this wonderful Artistic Director, and we will continue to build 
on what you’ve taught us all during your time with us. Thank you, 
Christian, for all you’ve done for SGMC!

We are so very grateful for all your fabulous support this past year. 
Season 38 marked a significant milestone for us as we concluded with 
the fourth sell-out show run in a row. We couldn’t do this without our 
generous patrons, loyal donors, and talented singers.

We look forward to our 
continued success for 
our 39th Season, and rest 
assured, the show will go on 
...forever!

James Dahlen 
President
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SEASON 38 
SHOWS

COMMUNITY OUTREACH 
PERFORMANCES

Grand Opening Lavender Courtyard 
Apartments

Out at the Fair at the California State Fair

National Night Out

PFLAG 40th Anniversary

Race for the Arts

Sacramento Rainbow Festival

Autism Awareness True Colors Event

Stockton Pride

LGBTQ Service of Remembrance

Roseville Veterans Day Memorial Service

Transgender Day of Remembrance Vigil

Old Sacramento Waterfront Holiday Tree 
Lighting Ceremony

World AIDS Day

California State Senate Opening Session

Midtown Farmer’s Market Holiday Event

Enchant Christmas Event

Court of the Great Northwest 
Imperial Empire 50th Celebration

American River College Lavender 
Graduation

California Governor’s Host Breakfast

Wide Open Walls Community Fair

Alice Birney School Whole World 
Festival

Center for Sacramento History Mom, 
Guess What! Newspaper Celebration

Davis Pride

Sacramento Capitol Pride

Pride Eucharist at Trinity Cathedral

Sacramento Children’s Museum 
Pride with Leo Event

37 
NEW MEMBERS

110 
SINGING MEMBERS
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COMMUNITY PARTNERS
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SPONSORS

implement • execute • achieve

pacful
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SUPPORTING BUSINESSES

Alchemy Soap Company

Andy Cook, Graphic Design

Blue Shield of California

Capital Stage Theater

Capitol Banner & Printing

Chris Gibson Sound Engineer

Dave Soto Productions

EW Living

Fidelity Charitable

Gabriel Rodriguez Lyon Real Estate

Garment Graphics

Gilliam Media & Production

Golden 1 Credit Union

Hewlett Packard Enterprise 
Foundation

Holgate Hill Wines

Idelle & Rhonda Lyon Real Estate

ImprovEQ

Intel Foundation

Jasen Henderson, Digital Natives

Jason Dobb Artistry

Julie Reardon Lyon Real Estate, 
Sierra Oaks Office

McMartin Realty

Outword Magazine

Promo Bandits

Revere Court Memory Care

Robert Zargaryan Lyon Real Estate

Ron McCormack LCS

Russel, CPAs

Sac Valley Legal Document 
Preparation

Sacramento Gay Men’s Book Club

Sacramento History Museum
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SEASON 38 DONORS

Addison Beach

John Bressan

Mary & Terry Daffin

James Dahlen & Joshua Olsen

Jorge Gaitan & Manuel Del Alto

Andrew Gibout

Patrick Harbison & Charles Lawlor

Don Henkle

Chris Huber & S.B. Hadley Wilson

Steven & David LaBarre

Frank & Virgilio Lasso-Lawler

Eugene Leyble

Steven Johnson & Alex Mallari

JR Keith & Marc Rezin

Norman Lorenz & Edward Condon

Patricia & George Lytal

The Svane Family Foundation

NUMBER OF DONORS 
1,391

$5,000+ $2,500 – $4,999

Dennis Mangers & Michael Sestak

Russell Marsh

Delta Pick Mello

Shell Mercurio

Ian Price

Talbott Smith

Judy Steele

Mike Tentis & Jeff Farely

Josephine Topping

Tim Tormey & Randy Miller

Mark Wilhelm & Victor Libbey

AVERAGE DONATION 
$168
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SEASON 38 DONORS

Raymond Coshow & Mike Blassingham

Jason Dobb & Ray Chen

Trevor Doyle

Tim Elhard & Don ReGester

Jay Elmquist & John Kraynak

Amalia Evans & Sara Vega Evans

Margaret Faulkner

Carol & Greg Foster

Michael Gagnon & Corey Hubert

Paul Graham & Michael Wong

Clark Hoover-Hill & Chris Koch-Hill

Justin MacDonald

Brian McMartin

Colin Miller

Tyler Monk

Satoshi Okuno & Jeffery Paradis

Carol Paskulin

$1000 – $2,499

Clint Pyeatt

Daniel Quanchi

Richard Rodieck & Stephen Frei

Gabriel Rodriguez

Bruce Southard

James Tokuno

Doug Trieschman

Harold & Ilah Turner

Patrick Van

Ben White & Brosnan Rhodes

Loretta Wilkinson
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$500 – $999

SEASON 38 DONORS

Rachelle Agor

Paul Michael Alves

Mark & Rob Angle

Cindy & Nancy Baudoin-McKernan

Steve Bocanegra

Christian Bohm

Pamela Brooks

Sage Brown & Elaine Mejia

Lance Burke & Thomas Schlinkman

Victoria Cacciatore

David & Karen Cannata

Kathryn Comeau

Andy Cook & Jared Dobb

James Crabbe’

Dennis & Mary Dahlen

David Do

Matt Donaldson

Ramon Egana

Joseph Engle

Greg Ernst

Shelley Fadness

Jonathan & Igor Fatta Fedotov

Jan Geiger

Anthony Gerena & Domenic Procaccini II

Martín Gonzalez & Alan Hart

Jeffrey Gorman

Tami & Jaime Gutierrez

Terry Haley

Meg Halloran & Anne Bersinger

Dennis & Rhonda Harrigan

James Jacobs

Matthew Johnson & Sothea Sam

Paul Jones

Rich Klosinski

Katherine Kokkos

Sandy & Mike Kramer

David Kwong

Doug Marques

Karen Merick

Kyrana Michaelson & Shannon Morgan

Richard Montalban

Howard Montenegro

Kathleen C Montgomery
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SEASON 38 DONORS
$250-$499

Leslie Bailey

Robert Barandas

Brad Bartholomai

David Bocock

Jennifer & Christa Boudreaux

Mark & Joan Calonico

Elizabeth Clinciu

Mark Delacruz

Joseph Faulkner

Wesley Foreman

Margo & Warren Fox

Erin Hagey

Hitesh Khalashi

Vincent Masincupp

Frank Mecca

Heather Mercer

Finley Moore

Moira O’Brien

Ash Perdue

Amy Pettler Bailey

Brian Ratto

Matthew Vega

Shawn Wakefield

Rob Weirick

Robert Zargaryan

$500 – $999

Candace Moorman

Marc Nutt & Jim Minoudis

Lynne Olsen

Jim R Parr Jr & Steve Dane

Junn Paulino

Adrian Paz

David Philipp

Brian Rath & Justin Steele

Tyson & Marco Redhouse

Tina Reynolds

Elizabeth Sarnoff

Sean Savidge & Bill King

Christopher Smith

Timothy Smith

Rob Sofio

Richard Spierto 
& Mark Sebastian

Natalie Tamblyn

Neil Treganza

Cynthia Tuck

Luigi & Long Vohlers

Margaret Vohlers

John Walker

Lynda Walls

Ellen Wehr

Erick Wennstrom 
& Bradley Biorge

Mark Whitfield

Corey Winfield

Dr. L Steven Winlock

James Wittrock 
& Darwin Constantino

Howard Wright & Dale Moore

Mary Wujek
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SEASON 38 DONORS

Garrett Abben

Daniel Abbes

Ellis Abbott-Grasso

Douglas Adair

Donna Adam

Linda Adams

Matthew Adams

Leeann Agee

Clariza Aguillon-Doms

Rose Ahmann

Elizabeth Albers

Christopher Albertson

Mark Alcorn

Wendell Alderson & Ken Nather

Leslie Allen

Michael Allen

Barbara Allen-Brecher

Jennifer Alley

Mary Altick

Kevin Alverson

Elisa Amezcua

Candy Anderson

Deborah Anderson

Sara Anderson

Wendy Anderson

Katherine Andrews

George Antablian

Bryan Aquino

Sylvia Aquino

Samantha Archuleta

Diane Arellano

Donna Arellano

Leander Arellano

John Armes

Carol Armour

Nickolas Arnett

Marsha Arnold

Anne Arthur

Moriam Asafa

Stephanie Ashburn

James Austin

Robert Austin

Bishop Bailey

Stacey Bailey

Davey Baker

Kai Baker

Amir Bakhshi

Jose Balderrama

Bruce Balderson

Linda Baldwin

Allison Ball

Jo Ball

Stella Banas

Steve Banyai

Gina Barbato Knepp

Avital Barnea

Karen Barrett Ross

Miriam Barretto

Carol Barron

David Barron

Trip Barthel

India Barton

Ashley Batte

Mel & Reina Baylen Chan

Augustin Beall

Jenny Beck

Bernardette & Sam Behar

Stephen Behringer

Lyndia Belardi

Mia Bellante

Lisa Benesch

Michael Bennet

Patti & Jerry Bennett

Jennifer Berger-Coleman

Robyn Bergman

Katherine Berman

Cecile Beroule-Greensted

Benton Best

Kimberlee Beyrer

Phyllis Beyrer

Meghna Bhat

Mouchumi Bhattacharyya

Up to $250
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SEASON 38 DONORS
Up to $250, Continued

Nellie Birenbaum

Dana Bischof

Erika Black

Judy Black

Abbie Blackman`

Stacy Blaine

Tandrea Blake

Steven Blevins

Philip Boerner

Stevie Bogel

Valerie & Jay Bolds

Deskaheh Bomberry

Matteo Borge

Julie Bornhoeft

Katrina Bornino

Rebecca Boschee

Rebecca Boulden

Elizabeth Bowen

Josephine Bowlan

Marissa Bowlan

Halsey Boyd

Larry Boyd

Janine Boyer

Rhennie Boyle

Rebecca Boyles

Travis Bradley

Jacob Bradley-Rowe

Lawrence Brammer

Brian Branine

Gwendolyn Branine

Genie & Curt Branson

Rodney Bravo

Jack Breezee

Cris Breivik

Stacey Brennan

Cris Brevik & Michael Sweeney

Geoffrey Brewer

Suzanne Bria

Ed Brick

Betty Broadhurst

Lisa Brodkey & Rob Wiener

Joanna Bromley

Matthew Brooks

Maria Brosterhous

Eliizabeth Brown

Sarah Brown

Holly Brown-Williams

Joseph Bruno

Mark Bryant

James Buckheit

Traci Buckley

Susanne Buehler
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Up to $250, Continued
Nicoleta Bugnariu

Lisa Burns

Sonia Burt

John Buttz

Tristan Buzzini

Deanna Byrd

Joy & Joel Cabatic

David Cabrera

Laura & Christopher Cacciatore

Sara Cain

Elizabeth Calame

Hector Callejas

Deane Calvin

Chris & ohn Camarillo

Louise Campbell

Maria Regina Campbell

Rita Campos

Jamie Canaday

Rhonda Canby

Michelle Canepa

Noah Canepa

Todd Cannata

Sandra & Isabel Capetillo

Denyse Cardoza

Lonnie & Carolyn Carlson

Mary Carmichael

Patrick Carr

Nate Carrier

Kim Carrillo

Jared Cartwright

Monica Casillas

Tonya Casimiro

Louise Castaldi

Nancy Castignetti

Francisco Castillo

Gossamer Cellars

Michelle Cerami

John Cerato-Vazquez

Cindy Chaffee

Jonathan Chamblee

Andrew Chan

Adam & Ivan Chandler

Amanda Chaney

Erika Chang

Alannah Chapman

Kathleen Chaussee

Catherine Chenu-Campbell

Alan Chien

Madison Child

Christopher Choi

Alyssa Chow

Laura Christensen

Micaela Cirimeli

Frances Clader

Eric Claravall

Beatrix Clark

Bryan Clark

Laren Clark

Mary Clark

Matthew Clark

Brian Clemons

Anita Clevenger

R. Hamilton Cobb

Harold Coffey

Codi Cole

Cassandra Collins

JR Colmenero

Jessica Colvin

Kimberly Comeau

Marcos Contreras

Jessica Cook

Linda Cook

Margo Cook

Michael Cooper

Lynn Corey

Janet Cornelius

Edward Costa

Allison Cotterill

Maxine Cottrell

Mimi Coughlin

Maddie Cowdell

Amanda Cox

Jennifer Cox

Michael Cox

Terri Cox

Shelly Coyne

Robert Craig

Sarah Craig

David & Linda Crane

Damia L Crane Spooner

Ernest Craven-Neeley

Grace Crawford

Timothy Creed

Romer Cristobal

Larry Crook

Jody Cross

Julie Cross

Paul Crouch

Zarah Crowley

SEASON 38 DONORS
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Up to $250, Continued

SEASON 38 DONORS

Jane Crumbley

Tiffany Cruz

Patrick Culhane

Don Curkendall

Doni Curkendall

David & Patrick Currier-Florez

Benjamin Curry

Paul Curtis

Brent Cutler

Christine Cypret

Allen & Joann Dahlen

Kevin & Jill Dahlen

Matthew Dahlen

Isabella Dalton

Anthea Damore

Mary Danforth

Sarah Daniels

Jean Dascher

Kathryn Davenport & Ken Weiss

Joshua Davidson

Nicol Davidson

Tracie Davidson

Donna Davis

Ron Davis

April Dawson

Heatherann Dawson

Judson Day & Billy Vest

Megan De Groot

Laura Dean

LIsa Dean

Todd Deck

Gabrielle DeFazio

Susan Demarois

Brian Denham

Greg DePaul

Jeannie Derr

Michelle Deurloo

Dylan DeValk

Adria Diaz

Chris Diaz

Jessah Diaz

Sandra Diaz

Vincent Dicicco

Roxann Dickerson

Vince Dinh

Brian Disarro

Jeffrey Discala

Gina Disney

Adam Dobon

Larry & Deanna Dockter

Alicia Doktor

Laura Donahue

Kris Donis-Cox

Em Doolittle

Grayson Doucette

Ruanne Dozier

Judy Drobny

Wendy Duane

Lilia Duarte

Noor Dudekula

John Lee Duncan

Patricia Dunleavy

Ryan Duran

Dan Dutra

Sherri Dutra-Brinson

Kristina Edwards

Ensley Eikenbureg

Jame Eiserman

Rebecca Ellsworth

Terri Ely

Andrew Enberg

Thomas English

Jodi Epperson

Adam Epstein

Matt Lomeli Eric Ledger

Gigi Erickson

Amanda Erlandson

Katherine Erlich

Kristine Errecart

Jon Erwin

Lisa Erwin

Miguel Escobar

Ka-Ryn Escovedo

Elizabeth Eshleman
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Up to $250, Continued

SEASON 38 DONORS

Jessica Esposito

Wilfren Esposo

Olivia Estrada

Robert Eusebio

Gail Evans

Joel Evans

Laureen Fallahay

Rachel Falsetti

Sharalee Falzerano

Kerry Fantham

Billy’s Farm

Ann Farmer

Jessica Fat

Roe Felix

John Feliz

Patrick Ferguson

Jenilee Fermin

Maria Fernandez

Claudia Fernety

Laurie Ferrari

Danielle Ferroni

Valerie Fetros

Brent Fidjeland

Kevin Fielding

Patricia Finfrock

Pamela Fitch

James Fitzpatrick & Peter Walsh

Bri Flanders

Mary Flannigan

Reese Fleischer

Sara Flocks

Angelina Flores

Victoria Flores

William Floyd

Bruce Foggy

Arthur Fong

Juan G Fonseca

Rachel Forbes

Adeladie Ford

Rose Mary Forehand

Teri Forester

Joshua Forgia

Jermaine Fortson

Amy Fortunato

Janet Foskett

Caroline Foster

Robert Foster

William Foster

Lolo Francis

Monica Francis

Deborah Franklin

Linde Freeman

Shakeea Freeman

John Frias Morales

Nikol Frisch

Leland Fruechte

Rita Fuhrman

Missy Gable

Janet Gaborek

Marc Gabrys

Daniel Gadsden

John Gadsden

Georgia Gagnon

Fatima Galaviz

Connie Galindo

Jennifer Gallmeyer

Lina Gamboa

Peter Gannett

Judy Ganulin

Andrew Garcia

Debbie Garcia

Martha Garcia

Nickolas Garcia

Roni Garrison

Jessa Gaspers

Elisa Geraci

Lihi Gershater

Jamie Gifford

Susannah Gillard

Wendi Gima
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Up to $250, Continued

SEASON 38 DONORS

Eden Gimbal

David Giorgio

Lisa Giroux

Joseph Giuffre

Tiffiny Glass

John Glenn

Kirk Glover

Ema Gluckmann

Candice Godfrey

Nicole & Kyle Goff-Rascher

Rosalind Goldenberg

Jim Goldsworthy

Theresa Gomez

Bev Gonzales

Erik Gonzales

Gisela Gonzalez

Maricela Gonzalez

Trista & David Gonzalez

Mary Goodall

Sharon Goodman

Pat Goodmanson

Amy Gorder

Rona Gordon

Crystal Gortin

Elaine Gosine

Christine Graham

Randal Graham

Randall Graham

Sandra Graham

Alta Gray

Austin Green

Jaime Green

Nazeer Greene

Sonja M Greene

Dineen Greer

Jeremy Gregersen

Schuyler Gregerson

Valerie Gregerson

Monique Gresens

Earl Grist

Tom Grof & Daniel Armanini

Max Gross

Fay Grundel

Bryan Guarienti

Bruce Gunn

Leonardo Gutierrez

Zach Haak

Thomas Haakenson

Steve Haas & Ashish Gupta

Barbara Haig

Helen Hakanson

Lynn Haley

Karen & Gregory Hall-Sandlund

Tashly Hamel

Jack Hamilton

Jared Hamilton

Marvin Hamon

Donald Hancock

Ryan Hanley

Judy Hanna

Jared Hansen

Wendy Hansen

Erin Hanshew

Fred Harder

Johanna Harder

Adrian Hardy

Ursula Harelson

David & Melissa Harmon

Lisa Harmon

Rebecca Harris

Douglas Harrison

Marsha Hartberg

Alex Hartigan

Robert Hartmann

Eileen Harvey-Qualset

Gregory Harwell

Ben Hawley

Lara Hawthorne
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Up to $250, Continued

SEASON 38 DONORS

Daniel Hayden

Allison Haynes

Kristina Hecteman

Vicky Hedman

Jessica Hein

Leigha Hellon

Margaux Helm

Kinyata Hendricks

James Her

Roland Herbert

Shirley Heritage

Armando Hernandez

Richard Hernandez

Vanessa Hernandez

Stephanie Herold

Walt Hess

Ralph Hexter

Christine Hill

Gary Hill

Katherine Hill

Betty A Hillman

Rebecc Hintz

Joshua Hirschkorn

Lien Hoang

Megan Hobson

Janis Hoffart

Carolyn Hoffman

Angela Hokanson

Cindy Hollander

Helen Hollis

Kyle Hollis

Ellen Holmsen

Darrin Holt

Winston Holtkamp

Pam Hooley

Kristin Hopp

Pearline Horne

Susan Hotchkiss

Caron Houston

Adrian Howard

Lexi Howard

David Howe

Scott Howe

Errol & Ellen Huber

Matt Huckabay

Steven & Carol Huff

Don Hughes

Traci Hukill

Katta Hules

Ella Hullfish

Karen Humphrey

Kathy Hungness

John Hunter

Kimberly Hunter

Laura Hunter

Andrew Hutton

Henry Hutton

Christine Hyne

Liberty Ingraham-Gonzales

Derek Isetti

Ivan Islas

Stephen E Iwata

Susan Iwata

John Izzi

David Jablonski

Lori Jablonski

Tanner Jackson

Teresa Jacobs

Jayson Jacoby

Brima Jah

Kimberly Jahnke

Cynthia Jamero

Dan Jamero

Nick Jamero

Sherrie Jamero

Dennis James

Jennilynn & Martin Janolo

Erin Jenkins

Sheila Jensen

Glenn Johnson

Lonnie Johnson

Nicholas Johnson

Paul Johnson

Shaun Johnson

Steven D Johnson

Benjamin Jojola

Carolyn Jones

Darla Jones

Jittaun Jones

Mandy Jones

Kay Judson

John & Lynne Justo

Ari Kahan

Debra Kalfsbeek

Thomas Kane

Ann Kanter

Bianca Karres
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Up to $250, Continued

SEASON 38 DONORS

Michael Kastan

Bradley Kastelin

Julie Kastl

Julie & Ken Kauffman

Cynde Keasling

Joe Keefe

Richard Keegan

Linda Keene

Kirsten Kehlet

Amy Kelly

Carol Kelly

Heather Kelly

Jill Kelly

Linda Kendrick

Carole Kenney

Ginger Ketner

Ashley Kettenhofen

Samantha Kettle

Jennifer Keyser

Barbara Kidd

Martha Kight

Sarah Kim

William Kim

Adria Kimmel

Scott Kinderwater & David Bustos

Judith King

KC King

Moira Kinney

Allison Kinsell

Knud Kirkegaard

Natalie Kitchiner

Ashley Klein

Caroline Kline

Steven Kloose

David Knoll

Rebecca Knoll

Greg Koch

Melanie Koch

Mark Koensberg & Linda 
Grasso

Royce Kohler

Sarah Kooshian

Tonya Korpela

John Kouletsis

Danny & Brandy Kramer

Yanin Kramsky

Leslie Kranz

Kasey Krist

Daniel Kuder

Ester Kutalchuk

Steve Kyriakis & Matt Donaldson

Frank LaBonte

Stephanie Lack

Annabelle Lamm

Katherine Landrum

Lexie & Jason Larson

Lorraine Latorraca

Salvador Lauron

Mikko Lautamo

Darrick Lawson

Sandra Leahy

Judi Leaird

Betsaida Lebron-Merino

Kim Leclaire

Brynna Ledford

Isaac Lee

Pauline Leinfelder

Lisa Lentz

Vahe Lepedjian

Jonathan Lettieri

Eli Lev

Lawrence Levine

Karen Lewis

S Lin

Calvin Lindberg

Judith Loewe

Alan Lofaso

Nancy Lohse

Diane Long

Hector Lopez

Maryanne Lopus

Lorrie Lorell

Jody Lott

Kelye Lotz

Danielle Louie

Elizabeth Loustalot

Hal & Donna Lovell

Abby Loyola

Joyce A Lucich

Daryl Luepkes

Lita-Jane Lugo

Gary Luscombe

Tammy Luther

Cathy & Ken Lybeck

Teresa Lyday-Selby

Manina Machemer

Sheila Macias

Lisa Mackay

Chris Mackey

Nelda Mackey

Laura Madison



Page 21

Up to $250, Continued

SEASON 38 DONORS

Reza Mahvi

Diane Makishima

Sue Malan

Lauren Malinis

Judy Manley

Agustin Maravilla

Sondra Marchand

Peter Marcoccia

Deno Marcum

Merrilee Margetts

Pradip Marsonia

David Martin

Kristen Martin

Lianne Martin

Paul Martinez

Melissa Martinez-Moore

Serena Marzion

Jeanie Mascia

Kim Mask

Amanda Massimini

Dianne Mattar

Mallory Matthews

Erin Matzen

Gretchen Mayhorn

Melissa Mayorga

Susan McCall

Melissa McClellan

Ron McCormack

Doris Mccready

Robert McDiarmid

James McElroy & Ann Gerhardt

Claudia Mcenerney

Shawn McFetridge

Kearse McGill

Robin McGinnis

Christian McGlade

Kareneen McGrath

Chris McKillop

Mike McKinney

Steven McKinty

Joana Mclvery

Donna McMahon

Joanne McShane

Seyha Meas

Richard Mecum

Guillermo Mederos

Ana Medina

Antonio Mena

Angelina Mendoza

Marissa Mendoza

Amihan Meneses

Steven Mercer

May Mercury

Anna Merjil

April Meszaros

Moshe Teodor Metica Rezonov

Ron & Kristine Metzker

Scott Meyer

Jessica Micheletti

Maxine & David Milam

Shireen Miles

Kristen & Brad Miller

Maureen Miller

Natalie Miller

Steve Mills

Jeannie Minor

Steven Minow

Tina Mirzazadeh

Luby Mitrovich

Jackie Molina

Ricky Mong

Erin Montegary

Marilyn Montenegro

Maria Montero

Mary Moon

Diana Moore

Rosanne Moore

Jill Moran

Lauren Morelli

Tracy Moreno

Brent & Julie Morgan

Marc Morgan

Rachel Morphy

Lynn Morrison
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Up to $250, Continued

SEASON 38 DONORS

Sylvia & Victor Morrison

Debra Morrow-Boivin

Deborah Mortimeyer

Lynne Morton

Wangli Moser

Joseph Mostow

Mousumi Mukerji

Brian Mullin

Tim Mullins

Lita Munich

Barbara Murphy

Jean Murtaugh

Jennifer Myers

Michelle Myers

Kassidy Myrick

Emily Nahat

Jose Napoles

Todd Nario

Chris Narloch

Curtis Neely

Richard Neese

Gina Nelson

Matthew Nelson

Sara Nelson

Nelson Neves

Steve Neville

Sandra Nevis

Debra Newcomer

Gregory Newlon

Dylan Newton

Karen Newton

Noah Ng

Tuan Nguyen

Ronald Nichols

Sara Nichols

John Nicolaus

William Niespodzinski

Alan Nissila

Dawn Noel

Debra Norgol

Rebecca Norris

Francis Norsworthy

Candice North

Elaine Novak

Perry Novak

Rachel Nunn

Deborah Nystrom

Sibley Nystrom

John O`Brien

Sean O’Brien

Erin O’Brien Skyles

Rene Ochoa Torres

Kathryn O’Connell

Kimberly O’Connell

Kathleen O’Dea

Amy O’Farrell

Aimee & Wayne Olhiser

Mina Oliver

Emily Olmsted

Sandra Olson

Joseph ONeill

Lourdes Ordona

Robert O’Reilly

Donna Orpilla

Ricardo Ortega

Jessie Ott

Tessa Outhyse

Christine Overholt

Lawrence Owens

James Ozanich & Tom Erickson

Manuel Pacheco

Edward Paddock

Patti Paddock

Carrie Paine

John Palombi

Amanda Palumbo

Arthur Panagos

Eliseo Paniagua

Elise Pantega

Denise Pappenberger

Megan Paquin

Nicole Pardo

Stephanie Parent

Jason & Tracy Parker

Jon Parro

David Paschal & Nhan Nguyen

John Pastor

Teri Pate

Patrick Paterson

Douglas Patton

Jude Patton

Cheryl Patzer

Daniel Paulson

Pete Pavey & Tony Miller

Brenda Pearson

Dyan Pease
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Up to $250, Continued

SEASON 38 DONORS

Jaclyn Pease

Shelby Pender

Jill Pennington

Mary Percoski

Leshanta Perera

Toni Perricone

Lee Perrone

Kris Peterson

Rani Pettis

Dara Pfeiffer

Rick Phelps

Del Phoenix-Wilcox

Matthew Pichon

Kenneth Pierce

Caitlin Pipal

Paula Plesha

Mark Plitman

Kelly Poland

Curt Pollack

Mignonne Pollard

Alexander Polotsk

Stephanie Ponce

Mark Poole

Debra Popp

Laura Poppers

Sue Porter

Charles Potts

Robert Powell III

Cecilia Powers

Valerie Poyser

Christina Prakash

Alvin Prasad

Ashley Presnell

Bruce Preston

Tammie Price

Therese Price

Ralph Propper

Andreas Pueschel

Heather Pulido

Kristine Pyeatt

Cheryl Qualset

Cheryl Quanchi

Kelli Quanchi

Lauren Quintero

Lynda Radican

James Radke

Louis Ramirez

John Ramonda

Joseph Ramos

Patirce Rapp

Bruce Rapport

Gail Rascher

Linda Rau

Kathy Ray

Steven Rebozzi

Derek Reddy

A Reed

Daria Regester

RJ ReGester

Randell Reid-Cramer

Lisa & Jeff Renati

Ruth Reynolds

Kate Richardson

Kimberly Richardson

Paul Rider

Sandy & Bruce Riggs

Lorraine & Dean Rinard

Vicki Rinne

Patrick Riordan

Noey Rios

Geenah Rivera

Melissa Roberson

Olviia Robertson

Allan Robin & Larry Johnson

Ron Robinett

Esther Robinson

Alysse Rocha

Joleen Rodriguez

Myrna Rodriguez

Veronica & Kathy Rodriguez-Abbott

Luis Rodriguez-Prieto

Gwen Roedel

David Roetman

Joshua Rogers

Sadie Rogers

Tracy Rogers-Tryba

Ericka Rojas

Constance & Gary Roller

Lisa Romeo

Cynthia & John Romero

Jason Rosa

Jeane Rosebrock

Marisa Rosen

Joseph Rosenmayer

Cheryn Ross

Rebekah Ross

Marilyn Ross Isaacs

Daniel Rothberg
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Up to $250, Continued

SEASON 38 DONORS

Jeremy Roundcount

Mary Rousseve

Matthew Roy

Pamela Royer

Jesus Rubio

Janet Rudnick

Karlin Ruth

Jeanine & Rick Rutherford

Judith Ryan

Paul Sabatini

Evangelus Salcedo

Darliena Sallade

Pamela Saltenberger

Gail Saltonstonstall

Marcial Salvador

Pamela Samonte

Miguel Samonte & Pjilip Graves

Jacqueline Samson

Jill Samuro

Tracy Sanderson

James Sandifer

Alicia Sandles

Glenna Sansone

Alexa Sardina

Michael Sartin

Jennifer Sattler

Avainte Saunders

Chase Saunders

Lesa Saville

Mary Jean Sawyer

Robert & Allison Sawyer

Diana Saxton

Deborah Scanzano

Joanne Scarpa

Jennifer Schieck

Laura Schirmer

Jennifer Schmidt

Andrew Schmiedt

Dan Schmitz

Laura Schmorrow

Kimm Schule

Kevin Schunke

Eva Schwartz

Mitch Schwenk

Regina Schwerd

Krissy Schwerin

Maresa Scofiled

Catherine Scott

Jessica Scott

Steve Scott

Tami Scott

Ursula Scriba

Ryan Sealy

Manina Seang

Gloria Sears

Bronwyn Sebesta

Billie Seekins

Ernesto Segura

Ron Selge

Nathan Semino

Mary & Janis & Jim Separovich

Patricia Separovich

Cynthia Seto

David Sha

Stefanie Shackelford

Alexa Shapiro

Paul Shapiro

Rebecca Sharad

Rohit Sharma

Cassandra Sharon

Debbie Sherman

Lisa Sherrod

Daniel Sherwood

Cliff Shockney

Angela Shumate

Lisa Silva & Michael Evans

Susan Simmons

John Simpson

P.Y. Simpson

Roger Simpson

Ankit Singh

Elaine Singley
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Up to $250, Continued

SEASON 38 DONORS

Gil Sisneros

Nicanor Sison Ii

Charis Slater

Andrea Slavin

Chris Smallwood

Joy Smathers

Allison Smith

Carly Smith

Clark Smith

Clyde Smith

Gary Smith

Gina Smith

Heidi Smith

Judi Smith

Justin Smith

Lena Smith

Molly & Mike Smith

Valerie Smith

Vickie Smith

Tom Smits

Tracey Smoot

Nancy Sneed

Robert Snider

Sue & Fred Snively

David Somdahl

Deb Somdahl

Sonja Somdahl

Brenda Soria

Jade Sotomey

Jo Ann Souvignier

Linda Souza

Tim Sowell

Mary o Spalj

Phil & Shelley Spilberg

Claudia St. John

Sarah St. John

Janna & David Standford

Mark Standley

Nathaniel Starace

Caroline Stark

Stephen Stark

Sandra Stauch

Caroline Stelzer

Jeanie Stelzer

Michelle Stephens

Stephanie Stephens

Michael Stevenson

David Stewart

Suzanne Stewart

Sarah Stinson

Jennifer Stivrins

Kami Storz

Diana Straling

Inez Stribling

Marsha Strode

Tracey Strong

Leslie Sublett

Michelle Sudina

Daniel Summers

Bryan Swyers

Sabine Talaugon

Marian Talbot

Delinda Tamagni

Sarah Tarleton

Mark Taxer

Robyn Taylor

Gabe Teague

Mark & Maria Tebbutt

Justin Temple

Theresa Teney

Dallas Teo

Andrea Terry

Susan Terry

Carol Tevlin

Barbara Thalacker

Deborah Thomas

Lindsay Thomas

Michele Thomas

Stephan Thomas

Holly Thompson

Ken & Lisa Thompson

Lisa Thompson

Andrea Thorpe

Jonathan Thurston & Tye Waggoner

Louis Timphony

Doug & Carmen Tokuno
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Stephanie Tom

Shayla Tommila

Susan Toppenberg

Jennifer Topping

Don & Bonnie Tormey

William Tormey

John Torres

Gayle Totton

Tara Towne

Robert Traut

Daniel Traverso

Julie Traxler

Michael Triglia

Robbi Trotti

Daniel Trujillo

Donna & Joel Trumbo

Martha Tufo

Norma Tursky

Rebecca Tuttle

Alicia Tycer

Tom Ursini

Casey Van Attenhoven

Magda Van Brunt

Kaila Van Loon

Michael Vance

Debbie Vanderford

Annie Vanenburg

Moriah VanVleet

Adam Vargyas

Jesse Vega

Johnny Vega

Billy Vest

Lisa Vila

Nico Vilches

Marco & Israel Villada-Serrato

Cathy Villarreal

Oscar Villasimon

Robert Vizzard

Hilary Von Joo

Bridgett Von Kahle

Geina Waddell

Jason Wagner

Heather Waid

Joy Wake

Jon Walker

Lynell Walker

Dale Wallerstein

Robin Warbey

Lindsey Ward

Andrew Wasserman

Carole Watson

Lana Watts

Loren Weatherly

Michelle Weber

Joel Weeden

Dave Wehrly

Abby Weiler

Rebecca Weiss

Ann Weldy

David Weller

Tim Whalen

Thomas Wheeler

Thomas Whitcher

Bryan White

Lisa White

Sandy White

TJ & Trina Whitney

Trina Whitney

Barbara Wildrick

Dirk Wilhelm

James Wilkinson

Gary Williams

Karen Willstatter

Deirdre Wilson

Donna Wilson

Mary Margaret Wilson

Virginia Wimmer

Mineral Wines

Nathan Wise

David Wittorck

Laurie Wittrock

Jeane Wonder

Ellen Wong

Sharon Wood
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Wendy Woodruff

Tonia Woods

Claudia Wrazel

Evelyn Wright

Carroll Wunsch

Paul Wyman

Danielle Wysow

Rochelle Yadao

David Yadush

Cameron Yee

Danielle Yeti

Andrew Yeung

Brittney Yore & Kyle Tormey

Ann Young

Kelly Younger

Blake Yuen

Jimin Yun

Brian Yung

Victoria Zachary

Angelika Zak

Ashely Zavala

Sarah Zberg

Deran Zdan

Christina Zeitler

Ellen Zenobia

Robert Zertuche

Dennis Zevely

Stephanie Zevely

Morgan Ziegenhorn

Jean Zimmerman

Magdeline Zogopoulos

Ilan Zur

Katie & Nicholas Zylstra
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023

SUPPORT
Earned Income
	 Performance	 $131,777
	 Membership Dues	 $36,364
		  Total Earned Income	 $168,141
Contributed Income
	 Individual Donations	 $53,347
	 Corporate Donations	 $16,726
	 Special Events	 $102,616
	 In Kind Donations	 $60,610
	 Grants Received	 $78,815
		  Total Contributed Income	 $312,114

TOTAL SUPPORT	 $480,255

EXPENSES
Program Services
	 Holiday, Spring, and call-out performances	 $109,148
	 Other membership events	 1,130
		  Total Program Services	 $110,278
Supporting Services
	 Management and general	 $196,023
	 Fundraising	 $81,520
		  Total Supporting Services	 $277,543

TOTAL EXPENSES	 $387,821

Increase(decrease) in net assets	 $102,465
Net Assets, beginning of year	 $205,150
Net Assets, end of year	 $307,615

FINANCIAL BALANCE SHEET
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023

ASSETS
Current Assets
	 Cash	 $183,919
	 Accounts Receivable	 $46,560
	 Lazy Bear House Deposit	 $3,798
	 Crabaret Venue Deposit	 -
	 Holiday Show Venue Deposit	 $7,501
Other Assets
	 Sacramento Region Community Foundation 
	 Expendable Fund	 $70,296
	 Sacramento Region Community Foundation 
	 Restricted Endowment Fund	 $280,861

Total Assets	 $592,935

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities
	 Payroll Liabilities	 -
	 Accounts Payable	 $4,459

Total Liabilities	 $4,459

NET ASSETS - UNRESTRICTED	 $307,615

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	 $307,615
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STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023

INCOME GRAPHS

Earned Income: $168,141

Contributed Income: $312,114
Program General Fundraising Total

Salaries & Payroll Taxes 55,088 48,570 26,153 129,811
Contract Labor 553 - - 553
Rent 10,920 3,413 4,500 18,833
Performance & Production 51,760 - 7,554 59,314
Catering & Hospitality - - 19,193 19,193
Advertising & Marketing 27,310 1,962 599 29,871
Printing 1,770 136 - 1,906
Bank Fees - 350 4,203 4,553
Website/IT - 392 - 392
Ticketing Fees - - - -
Insurance - 3,070 - 3,070
In Kind Donation Covered Expenses 10,935 - 49,675 60,610
Travel - - - -
Professional Fees - 18,949 - 18,949
Bad Debts - - - -
Dues & Subscriptions 4,025 - 3,000 7,025
Cost of Merchandise Sold - 5,254 - 5,254
Other Operation Costs - 7,561 1,252 8,813
Supplies 2,074 106 - 2,180
Postage & Shipping - 68 - 68
Meetings & Training 14,238 3,188 - 17,426
Total Expenses $178,673 $93,019 $116,129 $387,821 Performances

$131,777

Membership 
Dues

$36,364

Individual 
Donations

$53,347Grants 
$78,815

In-kind 
Donations

$60,610

Corporate Donations
$16,726

Special Events
$102,616



Page 30

Sacramento Gay Men’s Chorus
5960 S Land Park Drive, # 242  Sacramento, CA 95822 

info@sacgaymenschorus.org  SacGayMensChorus.org  @SacGayMensChorus
We are a 501(C)(3) Nonprofit Organization  Tax ID 68-0234567


